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DOCUMENT NO. 02458-2023
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

A AUSLEY
MCMULLEN

March 31, 2023

VIA: ELECTRONIC FILING

Mr. Adam J. Teitzman
Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

Re:  Environmental Cost Recovery Clause
FPSC Docket No. 20230007-E1

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Attorneys and Counselors at Law
123 South Calhoun Street

P.O. Box 391 32302

Tallahassee, FL 32301

P: (850) 224-9115
F: (850) 222-7560

ausley.com

Attached for filing in the above docket, on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, are the

following:
L. Petition for approval of the company’s environmental cost recovery true-up amount
for the twelve-month period ending December 2022.
2. Prepared Direct Testimony of M. Ashley Sizemore.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.
Sincerely,

00D N Wegy,

Malcolm N. Means

MNM/bml
Attachments
cc: All Parties of Record (w/attachment)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition, Testimony
and Exhibit of M. Ashley Sizemore, filed on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, has been

furnished by electronic mail on this 31st day of March 2023, to the following:

Mr. Jacob Imig

Ms. Adria Harper

Office of the General Counsel
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
jimig(@psc.state.fl.us
aharper@psc.state.fl.us

Mr. Matthew R. Bernier

Mr. Robert L. Pickels

Ms. Stephanie A. Cuello

Duke Energy Florida, Inc.

106 East College Avenue, Suite 800
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com
robert.pickels@duke-energy.com
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com

Ms. Dianne M. Triplett

Duke Energy Florida, Inc.

299 First Avenue North

St. Petersburg, FL 33701
dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com

Ms. Maria Moncada, Senior Attorney
Florida Power & Light Company

700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420
maria.moncada@fpl.com

Mr. Kenneth Hoffman

Vice President, Regulatory Relations
Florida Power & Light Company
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1858
ken.hoffman@fpl.com

Patricia Christensen

Charles J. Rehwinkel

Steven Baird

Office of Public Counsel

111 West Madison Street — Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us
baird.steven@leg.state.fl.us

Mr. Jon C. Moyle, Jr.
Moyle Law Firm

118 N. Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
jmoyle@moylelaw.com
mqualls@moyle.law.com

Mr. James W. Brew

Ms. Laura W. Baker

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Eighth Floor, West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007-5201
jbrew(@smxblaw.com

Iwb@smxblaw.com

Corey Allain

Nucor Steel Florida, Inc.
22 Nucor Drive
Frostproof, FL. 33843
corey.allain@nucor.com




Mr. Peter J. Mattheis

Mr. Michael K. Lavanga

Mr. Joseph R. Briscar

Stone Law Firm

1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Suite 800 West

Washington, DC 20007-5201
mkl@smxblaw.com
pim@smxblaw.com
jrb@smxblaw.com
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Inre: Environmental Cost ) DOCKET NO. 20230007-EI
Recovery Clause. )
) FILED: March 31, 2023

PETITION OF TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric" or "the company"), hereby petitions the
Commission for approval of the company’s environmental cost recovery true-up amount of
$3,288,223 over-recovery for thetwelve-month period ending December 2022. In support of thereof,
says:

Environmental Cost Recovery

1. Tampa Electric’s final true-up amount for the period January 2022 through December
2022 is an over-recovery of $3,288,223. [See Exhibit No.  (MAS-1), Document No. 1 (Schedule
42-1A).]

2. By Order No. PSC-2022-0424-FOF-EI, the Commission approved environmental
cost recovery factors for the period commencing January 2023. These factors reflected an
actual/estimated true-up over-recovery, including interest, for the period January 2022 through
December 2022 of $5,382,902 which was also approved in Order No. PSC-2022-0424-FOF-EL
The actual over-recovery, including interest, for the period January 2022 through December 2022
is $8,671,125. The $8,671,125 actual over-recovery, less the estimated over-recovery of
$5,382,902 which is currently reflected in charges for the twelve-month period beginning January
2023, results in a net environmental cost recovery true-up over-recovery of $3,288,223 that is to
be included in the calculation of the environmental cost recovery factors for the period beginning
January 2024.

3. For reasons more fully detailed in the Prepared Direct Testimony of witness M.

Ashley Sizemore, the environmental compliance costs sought to be approved for cost recovery



proposed in this petition are consistent with the provisions of Section 366.8255, Florida Statutes, and
with prior rulings by the Commission with respect to environmental compliance cost recovery for
Tampa Electric and other investor-owned utilities.

WHEREFORE, Tampa Electric Company requests the Commission to approve the
company’s environmental cost recovery true-up over-recovery amount of $3,288,223 and authorize
the inclusionofthisamountin the calculation ofthe environmental costrecovery factors forthe period
beginning January 2024.

DATED this 31stday of March 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

{':E“.‘ A,LJ D1\ i‘;\ :
i, 1\ Lipg
MALCOLM N. MEANS
J. JEFFRY WAHLEN
VIRGINIA L. PONDER
Ausley McMullen

Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, FL. 32302
(850)224-9115

ATTORNEYS FOR TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
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BEFORE THE

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 20230007-El

IN RE: ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY FACTORS

2022 FINAL TRUE-UP
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M. ASHLEY SIZEMORE
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF
M. ASHLEY SI1ZEMORE

Please state your name, address, occupation, and employer.

My name is M. Ashley Sizemore. My business address is 702
N. Franklin Street, Tampa, Florida 33602. 1 am employed
by Tampa Electric Company (“Tampa Electric” or “Company’)
in the position of Manager, Rates i1n the Regulatory

Affairs department.

Please provide a brief outline of your educational

background and business experience.

I received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Political Science
and a Master of Business Administration from the
University of South Florida i1n 2005 and 2008,
respectively. 1 joined Tampa Electric in 2010 as a
Customer Service Professional. In 2011, 1 joined the
Regulatory Affairs Department as a Rate Analyst. | spent
six years In the Regulatory Affairs Department working on

environmental and fuel and capacity cost recovery
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clauses. For the following three years, as a Program
Manager in Customer Experience, 1 managed billing and
payment customer solutions, products and services. |
returned to the Regulatory Affairs Department in 2020 as
Manager, Rates. My duties entail managing cost recovery
for fuel and purchased power, interchange sales, capacity
payments, and approved environmental projects. 1 have
over ten years of electric utility experience in the areas
of customer experience and project management as well as
the management of fuel clause and purchased power,

capacity, and environmental cost recovery clauses.

What i1s the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?

The purpose of my testimony is to present, for Commission
review and approval, the actual true-up amount for the
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (“Environmental Clause™)
and the calculations associated with the environmental
compliance activities for the period January 2022 through

December 2022.

Did you prepare any exhibits 1In support of your testimony?

Yes. Exhibit No. MAS-1 consists of nine documents prepared
under my direction and supervision.

2
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Form 42-1A, Document No. 1, provides the final true-
up for the January 2022 through December 2022 period;
Form 42-2A, Document No. 2, provides the detailed
calculation of the actual true-up for the period;
Form 42-3A, Document No. 3, shows the interest
provision calculation for the period;

Form 42-4A, Document No. 4, provides the variances
between actual and actual/estimated costs for O0&M
activities;

Form 42-5A, Document No. 5, provides a summary of
actual monthly 0&M activity costs for the period;
Form 42-6A, Document No. 6, provides the variances
between actual and actual/estimated costs for capital
investment projects;

Form 42-7A, Document No. 7, presents a summary of
actual monthly costs for capital iInvestment projects
for the period;

Form 42-8A, Document No. 8, pages 1 through 31,
illustrates the calculation of depreciation expense
and return on capital investment for each project
recovered through the Environmental Clause.

Form 42-9A, Document No. 9, details Tampa Electric’s
revenue requirement rate of return for capital

projects recovered through the Environmental Clause.
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What is the source of the data presented In your testimony

and exhibits?

Unless otherwise indicated, the actual data is taken from
the books and records of Tampa Electric. The books and
records are kept iIn the regular course of business in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles
and practices, and provisions of the Uniform System of

Accounts as prescribed by this Commission.

What is the final true-up amount for the Environmental

Clause for the period January 2022 through December 20227?

The final true-up amount for the Environmental Clause for
the period January 2022 through December 2022 is an over-
recovery of $3,288,223. The actual environmental cost over-
recovery, including interest, is $8,671,125 for the period
January 2022 through December 2022, as identified in Form
42-1A. This amount, less the $5,382,902 over-recovery
approved in Commission Order No. PSC-2022-0424-FOF-EI,
issued December 14, 2022, 1in Docket No. 20220007-El,
results in a final over-recovery of $3,288,223, as shown on
Form 42-1A. This over-recovery amount will be applied iIn
the calculation of the environmental cost recovery factors
for the period January 2024 through December 2024.
4
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Are all costs listed in Forms 42-4A through 42-8A incurred
for environmental compliance projects approved by the

Commission?

Yes. All costs listed in Forms 42-4A through 42-8A for
which Tampa Electric is seeking recovery are incurred for
environmental compliance projects approved by the

Commission.

Did Tampa Electric include costs 1iIn its 2022 final
Environmental Clause true-up filing for any environmental
projects that were not anticipated and included in i1ts 2022

factors?

Yes, Tampa Electric included costs associated with Tampa
Electric’s National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air
Pollutants (““NESHAP”’) project. These costs are outlined on
Form 42-6A. This project was approved for cost recovery by
Commission Order No. PSC-2022-0286-PAA-EIl, issued July 22,
2022.

How do actual expenditures for the period January 2022
through December 2022 compare with Tampa Electric’s
actual/estimated projections as presented 1iIn previous

testimony and exhibits?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

As shown on Form 42-4A, total costs for 0&M activities are
$2,858,085, or 69 percent less than the actual/estimated
projection costs. Form 42-6A shows the total capital
investment costs are $19,902, or 0.1 percent more than the
actual/estimated projection costs. Additional information

regarding substantial variances is provided below.

0&M Project Variances

0&M expense projections related to planned maintenance work
are typically spread across the period 1iIn question.
However, the company always inspects the units to ensure
that the maintenance i1s needed, before beginning the work.
The need varies according to the actual usage and associated
“wear and tear” on the units. If an inspection indicates
that the maintenance is not yet needed or i1f additional
work is needed, then the company will have a variance when
actual amounts expended are compared to the projection.
When inspections indicate that work Is not needed now, then
maintenance expense will be incurred in a future period

when warranted by the condition of the unit.

= Big Bend PM Minimization and Monitoring: The Big Bend
Minimization and Monitoring project variance 1is
$100,223, or 46.2 percent greater than projected. The
variance 1is due to higher contract costs for Carbon

6
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Equipment Monitoring System maintenance than originally

estimated.

Big Bend NOx Emission Reduction: The Big Bend NOx Emission
Reduction variance is $1,636 or 91.6 percent less than
projected. The variance is due to less damper equipment

maintenance required than originally estimated.

Clean Water Act Section 316(b) Phase Il Study: The Clean
Water Act Section 316(b) Phase Il Study project variance
iIs $100, or 100 percent greater than projected. The
variance is due to receiving the NPDES permit earlier
than anticipated which allowed planned project

activities to begin sooner than projected.

Big Bend Unit 1 SCR and Big Bend Unit 2 SCR: The Big Bend
Unit 1 SCR and Big Bend Unit 2 SCR project variances are
$46, or 100 percent less and $7, or 100 percent less,
respectively. The project variances are due to the
recording of reversing accounting entries In September
2022, just after the Actual/Estimate projection was filed
in July 2022, removing overhead allocations
inadvertently charged to the two projects iIn January

2022.
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Big Bend Unit 3 SCR: The Big Bend Unit 3 SCR project
variance is $169,804, or 49 percent less than projected.
The variance is due to Big Bend Unit 3 SCR maintenance
costs, while generating on natural gas, being lower than
originally projected, along with less total generation

than projected.

Big Bend Unit 4 SCR: The Big Bend Unit 4 SCR project
variance 1is $1,123,061, or 85.8 percent less than
projected. The variance is due largely to Big Bend Unit
4 running less than projected resulting in lower SCR

maintenance cost.

Mercury Air Toxics Standard: The Mercury Toxics Ailr
Standards project variance is $1,935, or 100 percent
greater than projected. The variance relates to cost
associated with the purchase of sorbent traps for mercury
testing. These costs were 1included i1n the original
projection for 2022, prepared in August of 2021, but were
inadvertently excluded in the 2022 actual/estimate
reprojection, prepared in July 2022. The costs were

incurred 1In 2022.

Big Bend Gypsum Storage Facility: The Big Bend Gypsum
Storage Facility project variance is $868,950, or 76.6
8
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percent less than projected. The variance is due to less
facility yard maintenance being required as generation

by coal was less than projected.

» Big Bend Coal Combustion Residuals Rule: The Big Bend
Coal Combustion Residuals (““CCR”) Rule project variance
is $789,046, or 99 percent less than projected. This
variance iIs due to final project costs being less than

projected.

= Big Bend ELG Compliance: The Big Bend ELG Compliance
project variance is $4,238, or 100 percent less than
projected. This variance 1i1s due to project schedule
delays. 0&M expenses will occur later than originally

projected.

Capital Investment Project Variances

= Big Bend Unit 4 SCR: The Big Bend Unit 4 SCR project
variance is $68,690, or 1.4 percent greater than
projected. The variance i1s due to more materials being
purchased for the SCR catalyst layer 1in 2022 than

originally projected.

» Big Bend ELG Compliance: The Big Bend ELG Compliance

project variance is $169,168, or 17.2 percent less than
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Q.

projected. The variance is due schedule delays resulting

from hard rock encountered at the drill site.

Bayside 316(b) Compliance: The Bayside 316(b) Compliance
project variance is $41,491, or 14.3 percent greater than
projected. This variance 1i1s due to additional costs
resulting from supply chain 1issues and additional
structural costs for the intake structure that were not

anticipated.

Big Bend NESHAP Subpart YYYY: The Big Bend NESHAP Subpart
YYYY project variance is $5,767, or 51.6 percent greater
than projected. This variance is due to contract labor,
materials, and rental equipment costs being higher than
projected as the original projection was based on a

preliminary engineering design.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes, it does.

10




DOCKET NO. 20230007-El
ECRC 2023 FINAL TRUE-UP
EXHIBIT NO. MAS-1

INDEX

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY CLAUSE

FINAL TRUE-UP AMOUNT FOR THE PERIOD OF
JANUARY 2022 THROUGH DECEMBER 2022

FORMS 42-1A THROUGH 42-9A

DOCUMENT NO. TITLE PAGE
1 Form 42-1A 12
2 Form 42-2A 13
3 Form 42-3A 14
4 Form 42-4A 15
5 Form 42-5A 16
6 Form 42-6A 17
7 Form 42-7A 18
8 Form 42-8A 19
9 Form 42-9A 50
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ECRC 2022 FINAL TRUE-UP

EXHIBIT MAS-1, DOC. NO. 1, PAGE1OF 1
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ECRC 2022 FINAL TRUE-UP

EXHIBIT MAS-1, DOC. NO. 2, PAGE1OF 1
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Tampa Electric Company

Environmental Cost Recovery Clause
Calculation of Final True-up Amount for the Period

January 2022 to June 2022

Calculation of Revenue Requirement Rate of Return

Long Term Debt
Short Term Debt
Preferred Stock
Customer Deposits
Common Equity

Accum. Deferred Inc. Taxes & Zero Cost ITC's

Deferred ITC - Weighted Cost

Total

ITC split between Debt and Equity:
Long Term Debt

Equity - Preferred

Equity - Common

Total

Deferred ITC - Weighted Cost:

Debt = 0.2269% * 46.00%

Equity = 0.2269% * 54.00%
Weighted Cost

Total Equity Cost Rate:
Preferred Stock

Common Equity

Deferred ITC - Weighted Cost

Times Tax Multiplier
Total Equity Component

Total Debt Cost Rate:
Long Term Debt
Short Term Debt
Customer Deposits
Deferred ITC - Weighted Cost
Total Debt Component

Notes:

(in Dollars)

(€]
Jurisdictional
Rate Base
2022 December SR
with Normalization
($000)

@ ®

Cost
Ratio Rate
% %

DOCKET NO. 20230007-El
ECRC 2022 FINAL TRUE-UP

EXHIBIT MAS-1, DOC. NO. 9, PAGE 1 OF 2

Form 42 - 9A
Page 1 of 2

(©)

Weighted
Cost
Rate

%

$ 2,563,879
357,329

0

90,226

3,470,995

901,135

233,895

$ 7,617,460

$ 2,563,879
0
3,470,995

$ 6,034,874

0.1044%
0.1225%
0.2269%

0.0000%
4.5338%
0.1225%
4.6563%
1.34315

6.2541%

1.4675%
0.1079%
0.0282%
0.1044%
1.7080%

7.9621%

33.66% 4.36%
4.69% 2.30%
0.00% 0.00%
1.18% 2.38%

45.57% 9.95%

11.83% 0.00%
3.07% 7.39%

100.00%

Long Term Debt
Equity - Preferred
Equity - Common

Total

1.4675%
0.1079%
0.0000%
0.0282%
4.5338%
0.0000%
0.2269%

o

.36%

46.00%
0.00%
54.00%

100.00%

Column (1) - Per Order No. PSC-2020-0165-PAA-EU, issued May 20, 2020, approving amended joint motion modifying WACC methodology.

Column (2) - Column (1) / Total Column (1)

Column (3) - Per Order No. PSC-2020-0165-PAA-EU, issued May 20, 2020, approving amended joint motion modifying WACC methodology..

Column (4) - Column (2) x Column (3)
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DOCKET NO. 20230007-El
ECRC 2022 FINAL TRUE-UP
EXHIBIT MAS-1, DOC. NO. 9, PAGE 2 OF 2

Form 42 - 9A
Page 2 of 2

Tampa Electric Company
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause
Calculation of Final True-up Amount for the Period
July 2022 to December 2022

Calculation of Revenue Requirement Rate of Return
(in Dollars)

(€] @] 3) 4
Jurisdictional

Rate Base Weighted
2022 December SR Cost Cost
with Normalization Ratio Rate Rate
($000) % % %
Long Term Debt $ 2,563,879 33.66% 4.36% 1.4675%
Short Term Debt 357,329 4.69% 2.30% 0.1079%
Preferred Stock 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.0000%
Customer Deposits 90,226 1.18% 2.38% 0.0282%
Common Equity 3,470,995 45.57% 10.20% 4.6478%
Accum. Deferred Inc. Taxes & Zero Cost ITC's 901,135 11.83% 0.00% 0.0000%
Deferred ITC - Weighted Cost 233,895 3.07% 7.39% 0.2269%
Total $ 7,617,460 100.00% 6.48%
ITC split between Debt and Equity:
Long Term Debt $ 2,563,879 Long Term Debt 46.00%
Equity - Preferred 0 Equity - Preferred 0.00%
Equity - Common 3,470,995 Equity - Common 54.00%
Total $ 6,034,874 Total 100.00%
Deferred ITC - Weighted Cost:
Debt = 0.2269% * 46.00% 0.1044%
Equity = 0.2269% * 54.00% 0.1225%
Weighted Cost 0.2269%
Total Equity Cost Rate:
Preferred Stock 0.0000%
Common Equity 4.6478%
Deferred ITC - Weighted Cost 0.1225%
4.7703%
Times Tax Multiplier 1.34315
Total Equity Component 6.4072%
Total Debt Cost Rate:
Long Term Debt 1.4675%
Short Term Debt 0.1079%
Customer Deposits 0.0282%
Deferred ITC - Weighted Cost 0.1044%
Total Debt Component 1.7080%
8.1152%

Notes:

Column (1) - Per Order No. PSC-2020-0165-PAA-EU, issued May 20, 2020, approving amended joint motion modifying WACC methodology.
Column (2) - Column (1) / Total Column (1)

Column (3) - Per Order No. PSC-2020-0165-PAA-EU, issued May 20, 2020, approving amended joint motion modifying WACC methodology..
Column (4) - Column (2) x Column (3)
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